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4. Suggested Docket Title:

Compliance investigation of Astrocom Corporation for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470,
F.A.C., Registration Required
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1. Parties and their representatives (if any):

Astrocom Corporation

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List {attach separate sheet if necessary)

Provide NAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a reguiated company

Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. {(Match representatives to companies.)

Mr. Diego Castro

10850 NW 21 Street, Suite 170

Miami, Florida 33172
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Interested persons and their representatives

(if any):

6. Check one:

K Documentation is attached.
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MATTHEW M. CARTER 1f, CHAIRMAN
LisA POLAK EDGAR

KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN

NANCY ARGENZIANG

NATHAN AL SKOP

DiviSION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
BETHW. SALAK

DIRECTOR

(830)413-6600

JHublic Sertice Qommizsion

July 22, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL Via Facsimile
7006 2760 0003 8794 1196 (305) 223-0108

Mr. Diego Castro

Astrocom Corporation

10850 N'W 21st Street, Suite 170
Miami, Florida 33172

Re: Prepaid Calling Card
Dear Mr. Castro:

The Florida Public Service Commission has received the enclosed customer complaint
filed against Astrocom Corporation (Astrocom) regarding a prepaid calling card. After you have
reviewed the enclosed complaint please investigate the complaint, contact the complainant, and
submit a written response. Your response should verify that the complainant was contacted and
that the complaint has been resolved. You may fax your response to me at (850) 413-6663, or
you may respond by email to keurrv(@psc.state.fl.us. Please submit your response no later than
August 6, 2008.

In addition, it appears that Astrocom may be operating in apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Registration Required. By Order No. PSC-00-0701-CO-
TI, Astrocom’s registration to provide Intrastate interexchange telecommunications (IXC)
services and tariff were cancelled effective August 15, 2006, Therefore, Astrocom i1s not
authorized to provide [XC services in Flornda.

In Order No. PSC-06-0615-PAA-TI, the Commission ordered the cancellation of
Astrocom’s IXC registration and tanff for the company’s fatlure to comply with Section
364.336, Flonda Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C), unless the
company paid a $500 penalty, and any past due Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF), along with
any accrued statutory late payment charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission.
Although, Astrocom did pay the past due RAFs, as ordered, the company failed to meet the
additional financial obligations that the Commission ordered. As a result, Astrocom’s IXC
registration and tanff were cancelled.

Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Registration Required, states in part:

No person shall provide intrastate interexchange telephone service
without first filing an initial tarift containing the rates, terms, and
conditions of service and providing the company’s current contact
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information with the Division of the Commiussion Clerk and
Admimstrative Services.

If Astrocom chooses to continue providing prepaid calling services in Flonda the
company will need to pay the penalty and any accrued statutory late payment charges.
Astrocom’s total balance due 1s $544.33 ($500 fine for failing to pay its 2005 RAF’s on time and
$44.33 for penalties and intercst). The company will also need to register and file a tariff with
the Commission. You may obtain an IXC Registration form online at www psc.state.fl.us.
Please submit the required payments along with your completed registration form and taniff by
August 6, 2008.

If Astrocom continues to provide services and fails to comply with these requirements the
company may be subject to additional penalties as prescribed by Section 364.285, F.S., which
states: :

The commission shall have the power to impose upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter which is found to have
refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule
or order of the commission or any provision of this chapter a
penalty for each offense of not more than $25,000, which penalty
shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or
revoke any certificate issued by it. Each day that such refusal or
violation continues constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact me at (850)413-6662.

Sincerely,

/"',: . ’
LA b

Kiwanis L. Curry
Division of Regulatory Compliance

e

Enclosure
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kil Yia Fecsimbe
1006 2760 0003 8794 1196 (305) 223-0108
Mr. Dicgo Castro
Asvocom Corporstion
10850 NW 2ist Street, Suite 170
Miemi, Florida 33172
Dear Mr. Castro:
The Floda Public Serviee Commission has received e enclosed Lai
ﬁled lgamn A Corp {A ) regarding a prepaid calling card. Aﬁ:ryoﬂ heve
r d the cnclosed plaint please inveatigate the contact the complainant, and

submit & written response.  Your responsc should venify ihal the complainiat was contacted and
that the complaint has beon resolved.  You may [ax your response %o me &t (830) 415-6663, or
you may reapotdd by email 10 kouryi@pscamte flus. Please submit your response no later than
Angast &, 2003,

o addilion, it appears thet Asxocom way be operating in appavent violation of Rale 25-
24.470, Plorida Admimstrative Code, Registration Required. By Oldcr No. PSC-06-0701-CO-
TL, Astrocom's registration to provide intrastmic interexch jcati (!X.CJ
servicss and larff were cancelled effective Angust 15, 2006. Thacfore, Asoocom. i net
suthorized 1o provide IXC services in Florida

In Ovder No. PSC-06-0615-PAA-TI, the Convnission ordered the cancellation of
A s 1XC ot and tariff for the company’s failure to comply with Section
364.336, Florida Slrutu. and Rulc 25-4.0161, Florids Admmistrative Code (F.AC), unless the
company paid & 5500 panalty, and any past due Rogulaloty Assessment Fees (RAF), along with
my accried simlery lal¢ payment charges, wo thc Florida Public Sarvice Commission.
Alﬂmgh, Awwom dxd psythepan due RAFs, -;mdemd. the company failed to meet the
that the i d. As 3 resslt, Astrocom’s IXC

regisiration and terif were cancelled.

Rule 25-24.470, Florida Admimistrative Code, Registrstion Required, states in pat:

No person shall provide i i h tophore service
vmlmt‘nﬁhngmmumﬂumumngﬂnms,wms,w
oonditions of servics and providing e COMmpaTy's Carenl contact
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION :

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired,

B Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIF SECTION ON DELIVERY

[J Agent

X =7 : [ Addresse:

B.rraécéve‘d by ( Prinfed Name)

liew D Deliver
/- )

Jacdeis G -&)

1. Article Addressed to:

|ll||ill”lllI]Hlllll!lllllll”
Mr. Diego Castro
Astrocom Corporation

10850 NW 21st Street, Suite 170

Miami, FL. 33172

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 LI Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

L. Service Type
O Certified Mail ] Express Mail
O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandis:
Oinsured Mail 3 C.OD,

| 4 Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Foe) O Yes

> 700m 2760 0003 8794 119k

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-15
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NAME : PSC
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PAGES

START TIME
ELAPSED TIME
MODE

RESULTS

613052230108
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STATE Ok FLORIDA
COMMBSITNERS: .
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June 2, 2008
CERTIFIED MALL Yia Facyipnile
7005 1160 0003 8789 9374 (305) 223-0108
Mr. Diege Castro
Astrocom Corporation
10850 NW 4|8t Street, Suite 170
Miami, Flonida 33172
Re: Frepaid Culling Card
Dew Mi. Coaro:
The Florida Public Servicc Commission has recaived the enclnsed laint

filed sgainst A Corparation (Astr ) regarding o prepaid calling card. After you have

iewed e cnclosad plaint please investigate the plaint, contact the complaicant, and

submit 2 written respanae. anruponnmldvmfythn\hcmhmm was contacted and
that the complaint has been mselved. You may fax your response to e st {R50) 413-6663, or
vou may respond by email to karryi@psc.amte. (Lue. Plewc submit your respotse 0o later thao
Jume 30, 2008
In addition, jt appears that Astrocom may be opersimg in spparcat violation of Rule 25-
24,470, Floride Administrative Code, Registration Required. By Ondex No. PSC-06-0702-C0-
Tl, Astrocom’s tepistration to provide intraststc intexrexchangs telecommumications (IXC)
services and taniff wore cancelled <ffective Aupust 15, 2006, Thevefore, Astrocom is pos
suthorized to provide IXC pcrvices in Florids.
In Order No. PSC-06-0615-PAA-TI, the Commiission ordered the canccllation of
A ‘s 1XC ion and tariff for the compamy's failure to comply with Section
384.336, Flonda Staties, and Rule 254, 0163, Flotkds Administrative Code (F.A.C), unless the
company paid a $500 ponalty, and apy pest due Regulatory Asseszment Fecs (RAF), slohg with
wiy sccrecd statutory latc paymeni charges, to the Florida Public Sevvice Commission.
Alu»umhwommdwyﬂtpna‘me RAFs, s ordtred, the compaty fadled 0 meet the
additional ission ordered. A3 s rembt, Astrocom’s [IXC
rogisiration and taniff were mlled
Rula 25-24.470, Florida Adminismative Code, Registration Required, stares in part:
Na person shall provide i ' k lephone sorviee
without first filing an imitial mﬁ'cm:mngﬂnmwms.nﬂ
conditions of sarvice and providing the company's current contact
CantTAL OMCLE OrviCe Cenmum 8 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOLLIVARD ¢ TaLLARAssIx, F1, 373939850
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NAME : PSC

TEL ¢ 8504137077
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PAGES : 77 '
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EXI MBS X VERS:

Orvisante oF Cobers:
M TTHEW M. CARTLR I, CHAIRMAN e F Cbarsri Ve MANETS &,

1.5 POLAK BDGAR BEyH W. SaLak
KATAINA ). MCML AN DmecToR
NAKY ARGENTIANG (450) 413-6600
HATHAN AL SKUOP
L35
Fublic Serbice ommiszion
Jure 2, 2008
CERTTFIKD MATL Via Facpmile
006 2760 0NO3 8794 118G {305y 223-0108

Me. Dicgo Castro

Astrocom Corporation
10850 NW 41st Strect, Suile 170
Miami, Flosida 33178

Re: Prepald Calling Card
Dear Mr. Catro:

The Floride Publit Scovice Comomission has received ihe enclosed customer complaini
filed against Astrocom Corporstion (Asiruoom) regarding & prepaid calling card. After you huve
reviewed the encloged complaint pleasc investigate the complaint, comact the complsinant, and
submit & writicn response. Your respanse should verify that the comaplainant was contacted und
that tha complaing has been resclved. You may fax youwr response to me st (350) 413-6683, or
you may rcspond by email to keuirvggpsc. sate.fl.ug.  Flesse submil your responne no later than
June 17, 2008.

In addition, it sppears that Asttocom may be operaling in appurant vinlation of Rulk: 25-
24,470, Flotida Administrative Code, Registration Raqnvrad. By Onict No. PSCA6.0701-00-
TI, Astrocom’s registration to provide intrastac i £ icaty Q)
scrvices o tariff were cancelled effoctive August 15, 2006. Therefore, Astrocom is not
wathorized to provide IXC sorvices in Florids.

In Ovder No PSC-06-D615-PAA-TI, the Commimrion ordered the canccllation of
Astrocom's IXC regisration and taifl for the company’s fmhoe 1o comply with Section
364.336, Florida Statmes, snd Rule 25-4.0101, Florids Administrstive Code (F A.C), unless the
company paid a $500 penahty. and any past due Regulntory Assessment Peex (RAF), slong with
any secrucd smtuiory latc payment charges, to the Florida Public Serviee Commission.
Although, Astrocom did pay the past due RAFs, as ordered, the company failed to meet the
additional financial sbligations that the Commission orderad.  As 2 resuit, Astrocom’s IXC
repistration and vanif! werc cancellod.

Rule 25-24.470, Flovida Admimistrati Codn." istration Required, states in part:

No person shall provide i h Jephone service
wnhwtﬁn’s&ﬁhngm tnitial unffmmmﬂnrns,wms.md
conditions of service ax! pruviding the company”s eugrenl contact
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